

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASSAN SHARIF ALI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EMILY D. GLADDEN
TIN FULTON WALKER
& OWEN, PLLC
204 N. Person Street
Raleigh, NC 27601

PARESH S. PATEL
Assistant Federal
Public Defender
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
TASHA J. BAHAL
SOFIE C. BROOKS
HANNAH E. GELBORT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Government, District Court, And Jury All Fail To Specify The Predicate Offense On Which Mr. Ali's § 924(c) Convictions Are Based.....	4
B. The Fourth Circuit Refuses To Apply The Modified Categorical Approach	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS, WHICH REQUIRE APPLICATION OF THE CATEGORICAL AND MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACHES.....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	14
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated March 19, 2021	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, dated July 10, 2015	29a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and rehear- ing en banc, dated April 30, 2021	43a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	45a
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	13
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	7
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	8, 12
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	11
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	17
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021).....	11, 14
<i>Said v. United States</i> , No. 2:10-CR-57-1, 2021 WL 3037412 (E.D. Va. July 19, 2021)	16
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	2, 8, 13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	1
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 991 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 987 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	1, 2, 3, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Eldridge</i> , 2 F.4th 27 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Fuertes</i> , 805 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Heyward</i> , 3 F.4th 75 (2d Cir. 2021)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 935 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Lettiere</i> , No. CR 09-049-M-DWM, 2018 WL 3429927 (D. Mont. July 16, 2018)	16
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , No. 3:10CR170-HEH, 2019 WL 4675762 (E.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. McClaren</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 4099548 (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)	2, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	4
§ 922.....	4
§ 924.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1951.....	4, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
S. Ct. R. 10.....	3
